

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA BOARD OF BAR EXAMINERS)
RE: WILLIAM CASTRO) **Case No. SC10-2439**
_____) **Lower Tribunal No.: 18000**

Answer Brief

Submitted by:

Florida Board of Bar Examiners
Jerry M. Gewirtz, Chair

Michele A. Gavagni
Executive Director

Thomas Arthur Pobjecky
General Counsel
Office of General Counsel
Florida Board of Bar Examiners
1891 Eider Court
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1750
(850) 487-1292
Florida Bar #211941

Table of Contents

Answer Brief1

Table of Contents2

Table of Citations3

Jurisdiction4

Preliminary Statement.....4

Statement of the Case and of the Facts4

Summary of Argument5

Argument.....6

The Board Properly Recommended Castro’s Permanent Exclusion6

 A. Standard of Review (Castro’s Point A)6

 B. Castro’s Disqualifying Conduct.....7

 C. The Board’s Recommendation (Castro’s Point B)8

Conclusion15

Certificate of Service16

Certificate of Type Size and Style16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Application of Matthews</i> , 463 A.2d 165 (N.J. 1983).....	15
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	13
<i>Florida Board of Bar Examiners re Bruce L. Helmich</i> , No. SC07-255 (Fla. Sept. 11, 2007).....	10,11,12,13
<i>Florida Board of Bar Examiners re R.L.W.</i> , 793 So. 2d 918 (Fla. 2001).....	7
<i>Florida Board of Bar Examiners re W.F.H.</i> , 933 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 2006).....	8,9,10,11,12,13
<i>In re Amendments to Rules of the Supreme Court Relating to Admissions to the Bar</i> , 52 So. 3d 652 (Fla. 2010).....	10,11
<i>The Florida Bar v. Adorno</i> , No. SC09-1012 (Fla. April 21, 2011).....	6,13
<i>The Florida Bar v. Hall</i> , 49 So. 3d 1254 (Fla. 2010).....	6
<i>The Florida Bar v. Rood</i> , 622 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 1993).....	6
 <u>Rules of the Supreme Court Relating to Admissions to the Bar</u>	
Rule 3-23.6(d).....	10
Rule 3-23.6.....	11
Rule 3-40.1.....	4
